
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 April 2022 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 21/5812M-Erection of 6 No. new dwellings, Land Off, Heyes Lane, Alderley Edge 
for Deanbank Investments Limited  (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. WITHDRAWN BY OFFICERS-21/2866M-Replacement of existing rural buildings 

with 5 accessible tourist units, Higher Kinderfields Farm, Hollin Lane, Sutton for 
Mr Mike Eardly  (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, S Hogben (Substitute), S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, K Parkinson, B Puddicombe (Substitute), L Smetham and 
J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr A Goligher (Development Officer), Ms E Hood (Arboricultural Officer), Mr J 
Thomas (Planning Lawyer) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader 
 

 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Harewood and N 
Mannion. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0596M, Councillor 
K Parkinson declared that she had pre-determined the application and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she would exercise her right to 
speaking under the public speaking protocol and then leave the room. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of agenda item no.7 - Cheshire East 
Borough Council (High Legh - Land to the north of 2 North Drive) Tree 
Preservation Order 2021Councillor K Parkinson declared that she had pre-
determined the item and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
would exercise her right to speaking under the public speaking protocol 
and then leave the room. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

68 21/4883M - PLANNING APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED GENERAL 
PURPOSE AGRICULTURAL SHEEP HOUSING BUILDING, NEW 
MOUNT PLEASANT, MARTHALL LANE, MARTHALL FOR MR 
BRIGHOUSE, BRIGHOUSE FARMS LTD C/O HARVEY HUGHES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor N Speakman, representing Ollerton with Marthall Parish 
Council and Chris Harvey, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. 3-Year Commencement 
2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans 
3. Materials as per Application 
4. Ecological Enhancement 
5. Agricultural use only 
6. Building to be removed if agricultural use ceases 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 

69 20/0596M - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AND ASSOCIATED 
BARN/FIELD SHELTER FROM HORSE GRAZING TO DOG 
ADVENTURE FIELD/DOG EXERCISE AREA, LAND OFF SPODE 
GREEN LANE, LITTLE BOLLINGTON FOR  JOHN  PEARSON & JULIE 
NEWLAND, THE DOG BUS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor K Parkinson, the Ward Councillor, Mike Reed, representing 
Little Bollington  Parish Council and John Pearson, the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 4



That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Development in accord with approved plans 
2. Materials as application 
3. Temporary use - 2 years 
4. No public access to / use of site 
5. Parking to be provided and retained 
6. No dogs shall be left within the building on the site overnight 

or at weekends 
7. Waste management plan to be submitted 
8. No more than 45 dogs at anytime 
9. Dogs to be supervised at all times in the ratio of 1 supervisor 

to 10 dogs 
10. Hours of operation - Monday to Friday 09.00 hours to 16.00 

hours 
11. The development hereby permitted relates to the use of the 

site as a dog exercise area only.  No dog day care shall take place 
within the site 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting was adjourned for 
a short break). 
 

70 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (HIGH LEGH - LAND TO THE 
NORTH OF 2 NORTH DRIVE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2021  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
(Councillor K Parkinson attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
item). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order on land at 2 North Drive be confirmed 
with no modifications. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
   Application No: 21/5812M 

 
   Location: Land Off, HEYES LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE SK9 7LN 

 
   Proposal: Erection of 6 No. new dwellings 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Deanbank Investm
[...]
d Borough Local Plan 
NE3 – Protection of Local Landscapes 
NE11 – Protection and enhancement of nature conservation interests 
NE17 – Nature Conservation in Major Developments 
DC3 – Amenity 
DC6 – Circulation and Access 
DC8 – Landscaping 
DC9 – Tree Protection 
DC15 – Provision of Facilities 
DC17 – Water Resources 
DC35 – Materials and Finishes 
DC37 – Landscaping 
DC38 – Space Light and Privacy 
DC41 – Infill Housing Development 
DC63 - Contaminated Land) 
 
Alderley Edge Neighbourhood Plan (AENP) - has reached Regulation 20 – Made Plan Stage. 
The Alderley Edge NDP passed referendum on the 6 May 2021. The plan was made on the 28 
July 2021. The relevant policies are: 
 
AE1 - Alderley Edge Development Strategy   
AE2 - Location, Design, Scale and Type of New Housing  

Page 10



AE3 - Sustainable Housing Design  
AE4 - Rear Garden and Backland Development  
AE17 - Car parking 
AE9 - Landscape Character and Access 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
Cheshire East Design Guide 
 
CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
Environmental Protection – No objection subject to conditions and informatives relating to 
electric vehicle infrastructure, use of low emission boilers, a site-specific dust management 
plan, piling, construction hours and contaminated land. 
 
Head of Strategic Infrastructure (Highways) – No objection following the receipt of amended 
plans reducing the 4 bed units to 3 beds. 
 
Flood Risk Manager – No objection subject to conditions requiring the submission of a surface 
water drainage scheme / Drainage Strategy and levels.  
 
United Utilities – No objection subject to foul and surface water drainage being connected on 
separate systems, the submission of a surface water drainage scheme and a sustainable 
drainage management plan. 
 
VIEWS OF THE ALDERLEY EDGE PARISH COUNCIL 
 
The Parish Council recommends refusal on a number of grounds and requests its cal
[...]
ithin the NPPF. The application is therefore recommended for approval 
subject to conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
1. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans 
2. Construction of access and parking made available for use prior to first 

occupation 
3. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and implemented 
4. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and implemented 
5. Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems 
6. Scheme of surface water drainage and management plan to be submitted, 

approved and implemented 
7. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be submitted, 

approved and implemented 
8. Details of materials to be submitted, approved and implemented 
9. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings 
10. Phase I contaminated land investigation to be submitted and approved 
11. Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and approved 
12. Details of bin / refuse storage to be submitted, approved and implemented prior 

to first occupation 
13. Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and implemented 
14. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation  
15. Scheme of construction management plan including dust control to be submitted, 

approved and implemented 
16. Accordance with Ecological Assessments 
17. Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and implemented 
18. Scheme of biodiversity enhancement to be submitted, approved and implemented 
19. Cycle storage provided prior to first occupation 
20. Applicant to enter into s278 highways agreement 

 
 

 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 

Page 23



consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern 
Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 21/2866M 

 
   Location: HIGHER KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON, SK11 0NN 

 
   Proposal: Replacement of existing rural buildings with 5 accessible tourist units. 

 
 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Mike Eardly 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Jun-2022 

 
 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The application seeks Planning Permission for a replacement building for use as 
tourist accommodation. 
 
There is insufficient information to satisfy the Local Planning Authority that the building 
currently constructed on site can be reasonably assumed to conform with the 2017 
Planning Permission for a replacement garage and store.  
 
However, it is considered however that the proposed building is of a similar size and 
position to the building which has been historically located on this part of the 
farmstead, in order for the proposals to be assessed under CELPS PG6(3)(iii) insofar 
as it relates to the replacement of existing buildings by new buildings not materially 
larger than the buildings they replace. 
 
That being said, the application proposals, as currently designed, would have an 
adverse impact on the appearance of the countryside. This harmful effect would be 
compounded by the fact that a larger site would be used in connection with the 
building, meaning that the proposed access and parking areas, and other outdoor 
areas would be likely to take on a suburban character and appearance through, for 
example, residential-style landscaping and the placing of domestic paraphernalia.  
 
As currently submitted, the proposals are not considered to provide the required level 
of detail to fully evaluate the amenity implications to both the main farmhouse and the 
nearest residential properties. 
 
[...]
nd appearance of the area within which it is located by virtue of the 
fact that a larger site would be used in connection with the building, meaning that the 
proposed access and parking areas, and other outdoor areas would be quite likely to 
take on a suburban character and appearance.  The approval of the development 
would therefore be contrary to CELPS Policies PG6 (Open Countryside) and SE4 (The 
Landscape), thereby causing harm to the objectives of those policies. 
 

2. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in order to assess 
adequately the impact of the proposed development on residential amenity. In 
particular, adequate information of the proposed use, as operated, would cause 
unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance to the detriment of the amenities of the 
occupiers of the main farmhouse and nearby residential properties. The approval of 

Page 38



the development would therefore be contrary to CELPS Policy SE12, Saved MBLP 
Policy DC3 and Paragraph 185 and 187 of the NPPF. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



  

 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 21/5812M-Erection of 6 No. new dwellings, Land Off, Heyes Lane, Alderley Edge for Deanbank Investments Limited
	6 WITHDRAWN BY OFFICERS-21/2866M-Replacement of existing rural buildings with 5 accessible tourist units, Higher Kinderfields Farm, Hollin Lane, Sutton for Mr Mike Eardly



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
and Paul Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

5 21/5812M-ERECTION OF 6 NO. NEW DWELLINGS, LAND OFF, HEYES 
LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR DEANBANK INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Browne, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor M Dudley-
Jones, representing Alderley Edge Parish Council and David Brickwood, 
representing The Edge Association, objecting). 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans 
3. Construction of access and parking made available for use prior to 

first occupation 
4. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
5. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
6. Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate 

systems 
7. Scheme of surface water drainage and management plan to be 

submitted, approved and implemented 
8. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 

submitted, approved and implemented 
9. Details of materials to be submitted, approved and implemented 
10. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and 

outbuildings 
11. Phase I contaminated land investigation to be submitted and 

approved 
12. Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and 

approved 
13. Details of bin / refuse storage to be submitted, approved and 

implemented prior to first occupation 
14. Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
15. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation  
16. Scheme of construction management plan including dust control to 

be submitted, approved and implemented 
17. Accordance with Ecological Assessments 
18. Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
19. Scheme of biodiversity enhancement to be submitted, approved 

and implemented 
20. Cycle storage provided prior to first occupation 
21. Details of energy efficiency measures to be submitted (AENP policy 

AE3(9)) 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is 
delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or 
in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice. 
 



6 WITHDRAWN BY OFFICERS-21/2866M-REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING 
RURAL BUILDINGS WITH 5 ACCESSIBLE TOURIST UNITS, HIGHER 
KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON FOR MR MIKE 
EARDLY  
 
This item was withdrawn by officers prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


